
EN: FIREFLICKER – USER MANUAL 

Packaging Contents 

 

 

Safety Precautions 

• Do not place the ethanol burner on a hot surface. 

• Do not use near people who have breathing problems. 

• Use in a well-ventilated area (do not use in unventilated spaces; caution is needed due to the 

potential formation of carbon monoxide). 

• Do not move the product while in use. 

• Do not use more than two products in the same space. 

• Do not use outdoors in strong winds. 

• Do not refill fuel around the fire. 

• The fuel must be at room temperature for ignition. 

• Use the product on flat surfaces. 

• Never leave the ignited product unattended. 

• Do not smoke near the product. 

• Never use water to extinguish a fire. 

• Do not cook food over the fire. 

• Install at a distance from flammable materials. 

• Do not touch the product base while the product is in use or immediately after use. Wait for 

the FIREFLICKER to cool down before disassembling. 

• The product must be completely cooled before adding bioethanol. 

• Keep and store the fuel away from sources of heat or fire. 

• If alcohol gets into the eyes, rinse immediately with cold water. 



• Consult a doctor if feeling unwell. 

• Keep the instructions in a safe place. Failure to follow the instructions may result in property 

damage, injury, or death. 

• The seller is not responsible for damages caused by not following the instructions. 

• Plant-based ethanol of 95% or more is not suitable for this product. The use of lamp oils, 

gasoline, or burning gel is inappropriate and prohibited for this product. Do not use any fuel 

other than ethanol! 

• Only use the provided fire extinguishing cover to extinguish the flames. 

• Keep out of reach of children and pets. 

 

How to Use 

 
 

1. Fill the platform of the product base with gravel. Place the large container cup into the base 

opening and insert the small container cup into the large container. 

2. Fill the small container cup with the appropriate amount of ethanol using a funnel. 

3. Ignite the ethanol fuel with a candlewriter, a long match, or a piece of burning cotton. 

4. Secure the glass tube onto the base. Make sure to use protective gloves or similar products. 

5. Once you are done using the product, extinguish the flame using the provided extinguishing 

cover. Press the flat surface onto the flame to cut off its access to oxygen. 

  



SI: FIREFLICKER - UPORABNIŠKI PRIROČNIK 

Vsebina pakiranja 

 

 

Varnostni ukrepi 

• Gorilnika na etanol ne postavljajte na vročo površino. 

• Ne uporabljajte v bližini oseb, ki imajo težave z dihanjem. 

• Uporabljajte v dobro prezračevanem prostoru (ne uporabljajte v neprezračevanih prostorih; 

previdnost je potrebna zaradi možnosti nastanka ogljikovega monoksida). 

• Med uporabo izdelka ne premikajte. 

• V istem prostoru ne uporabljajte več kot dveh izdelkov. 

• Ne uporabljajte na prostem ob močnem vetru. 

• Ne polnite goriva v bližini ognja. 

• Zavžig mora imeti gorivo sobno temperaturo. 

• Izdelek uporabljajte na ravnih površinah. 

• Nikoli ne puščajte vžganega izdelka brez nadzora. 

• V bližini izdelka ne kadite. 

• Za gašenje ognja nikoli ne uporabljajte vode. 

• Nad ognjem ne kuhajte hrane. 

• Namestite na razdalji od vnetljivih materialov. 

• Ne dotikajte se podstavka izdelka, ko je izdelek v uporabi ali takoj po uporabi. Pred 

razstavljanjem počakajte, da se FIREFLICKER ohladi. 

• Pred dodajanjem bioetanola mora biti izdelek popolnoma ohlajen. 

• Gorivo hranite in shranjujte stran od virov toplote ali ognja. 

• Če alkohol pride v oči, jih takoj sperite s hladno vodo. 



• Če se slabo počutite, se posvetujte z zdravnikom. 

• Navodila hranite na varnem mestu. Neupoštevanje navodil lahko povzroči materialno škodo, 

poškodbe ali smrt. 

• Prodajalec ni odgovoren za škodo, ki nastane zaradi neupoštevanja navodil. 

• Etanol na rastlinski osnovi s 95 % ali več ni primeren za ta izdelek. Uporaba svetilnih olj, 

bencina ali gorečega gela je za ta izdelek neprimerna in prepovedana. Ne uporabljajte 

nobenega drugega goriva razen etanola! 

• Za gašenje plamenov uporabljajte samo priloženo gasilno pokrovko. 

• Hranite zunaj dosega otrok in hišnih ljubljenčkov. 

 

Kako uporabljati 

 
 

1. Ploščo podstavka za izdelek napolnite z gramozom. V odprtino podstavka postavite skodelico 

velike posode, skodelico male posode pa vstavite v veliko posodo. 

2. S pomočjo lijaka napolnite skodelico male posode z ustrezno količino etanola. 

3. Gorivo za etanol vžgite s svečo, dolgo vžigalico ali kosom gorečega bombaža. 

4. Stekleno cevko pritrdite na podstavek. Pri tem se prepričajte, da uporabljate zaščitne rokavice 

ali podobna sredstva. 

5. Ko končate z uporabo izdelka, ugasnite plamen s priloženim pokrovom za gašenje. Ravno 

površino pritisnite na plamen, da mu prekinete dostop do kisika. 

 



HR: FIREFLICKER – KORISNIČKI PRIRUČNIK 

Sadržaj Pakiranja 

 
 

Sigurnosne Mjere 

• Ne stavljajte etanol gorionik na vruću površinu. 

• Ne koristite u blizini osoba koje imaju problema s disanjem. 

• Koristite u dobro prozračenom prostoru (ne koristite u neprozračenim prostorima; potrebna 

je opreznost zbog moguće tvorbe ugljičnog monoksida). 

• Ne pomičite proizvod dok je u uporabi. 

• Ne koristite više od dva proizvoda u istom prostoru. 

• Ne koristite na otvorenom po jakom vjetru. 

• Ne dolijevajte gorivo oko vatre. 

• Gorivo mora biti na sobnoj temperaturi za paljenje. 

• Proizvod koristite na ravnim površinama. 

• Nikada ne ostavljajte upaljeni proizvod bez nadzora. 

• Ne pušite u blizini proizvoda. 

• Nikada ne koristite vodu za gašenje vatre. 

• Ne kuhajte hranu na vatri. 

• Postavite na udaljenosti od zapaljivih materijala. 

• Ne dodirujte bazu proizvoda dok je proizvod u uporabi ili odmah nakon uporabe. Pričekajte 

da se FIREFLICKER ohladi prije rastavljanja. 

• Proizvod mora biti potpuno ohlađen prije dodavanja bioetanola. 

• Držite i skladištite gorivo daleko od izvora topline ili vatre. 

• Ako alkohol dospije u oči, odmah isperite hladnom vodom. 



• Posavjetujte se s liječnikom ako se osjećate loše. 

• Čuvajte upute na sigurnom mjestu. Nepoštivanje uputa može rezultirati materijalnom štetom, 

ozljedama ili smrću. 

• Prodavač nije odgovoran za štete nastale zbog nepoštivanja uputa. 

• Etanol biljnog podrijetla od 95% ili više nije prikladan za ovaj proizvod. Korištenje ulja za 

lampe, benzina ili gela za gorenje je neprikladno i zabranjeno za ovaj proizvod. Ne koristite 

nikakvo gorivo osim etanola! 

• Koristite samo priloženi poklopac za gašenje vatre za gašenje plamena. 

• Držite izvan dohvata djece i kućnih ljubimaca. 

 

Kako Koristiti 

 
 

1. Ispunite platformu baze proizvoda šljunkom. Stavite veliki spremnik u otvor baze i umetnite 

mali spremnik u veliki spremnik. 

2. Ispunite mali spremnik odgovarajućom količinom etanola koristeći lijevak. 

3. Zapalite etanol gorivo pomoću pisača za svijeće, dugog šibica ili komada zapaljene vate. 

4. Učvrstite staklenu cijev na bazu. Obavezno koristite zaštitne rukavice ili slične proizvode. 

5. Kada završite s korištenjem proizvoda, ugasite plamen koristeći priloženi poklopac za gašenje. 

Pritisnite ravnu površinu na plamen kako biste mu prekinuli pristup kisiku. 

6.  



IT: FIREFLICKER - MANUALE D'USO 

Contenuto della confezione 

 
 

Precauzioni di sicurezza 

• Non collocare il bruciatore a etanolo su una superficie calda. 

• Non utilizzare in prossimità di persone con problemi respiratori. 

• Utilizzare in un'area ben ventilata (non utilizzare in spazi non ventilati; è necessario prestare 

attenzione a causa della potenziale formazione di monossido di carbonio). 

• Non spostare il prodotto durante l'uso. 

• Non utilizzare più di due prodotti nello stesso spazio. 

• Non utilizzare all'aperto in presenza di forte vento. 

• Non ricaricare il combustibile intorno al fuoco. 

• Per l'accensione, il combustibile deve essere a temperatura ambiente. 

• Utilizzare il prodotto su superfici piane. 

• Non lasciare mai incustodito il prodotto acceso. 

• Non fumare vicino al prodotto. 

• Non utilizzare mai acqua per spegnere il fuoco. 

• Non cuocere i cibi sul fuoco. 

• Installare il prodotto a distanza da materiali infiammabili. 

• Non toccare la base del prodotto mentre è in funzione o subito dopo l'uso. Attendere che il 

FIREFLICKER si raffreddi prima di smontarlo. 

• Il prodotto deve essere completamente raffreddato prima di aggiungere bioetanolo. 

• Tenere e conservare il combustibile lontano da fonti di calore o fuoco. 

• Se l'alcol entra negli occhi, sciacquare immediatamente con acqua fredda. 

• In caso di malessere, consultare un medico. 



• Conservare le istruzioni in un luogo sicuro. La mancata osservanza delle istruzioni può 

causare danni materiali, lesioni o morte. 

• Il venditore non è responsabile dei danni causati dalla mancata osservanza delle istruzioni. 

• L'etanolo di origine vegetale al 95% o più non è adatto a questo prodotto. L'uso di oli per 

lampade, benzina o gel per la combustione è inappropriato e vietato per questo prodotto. 

Non utilizzare combustibili diversi dall'etanolo! 

• Per spegnere le fiamme, utilizzare esclusivamente il coperchio antincendio in dotazione. 

• Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini e degli animali domestici. 

Come si usa 

 

1. Riempire la piattaforma della base del prodotto con ghiaia. Inserire la tazza del contenitore 

grande nell'apertura della base e la tazza del contenitore piccolo nel contenitore grande. 

2. Riempire la tazza del contenitore piccolo con la quantità appropriata di etanolo utilizzando un 

imbuto. 

3. Accendere il combustibile etanolo con una candela, un fiammifero lungo o un pezzo di cotone 

acceso. 

4. Fissare il tubo di vetro alla base. Assicurarsi di utilizzare guanti protettivi o prodotti simili. 

5. Una volta terminato l'utilizzo del prodotto, spegnere la fiamma utilizzando il coperchio di 

spegnimento in dotazione. Premere la superficie piatta sulla fiamma per interrompere 

l'accesso all'ossigeno. 

 



DE/AT: FIREFLICKER - BENUTZERHANDBUCH 

Verpackungsinhalt 

 
 

Sicherheitsvorkehrungen 

• Stellen Sie den Ethanolbrenner nicht auf eine heiße Oberfläche. 

• Nicht in der Nähe von Personen mit Atemproblemen verwenden. 

• Verwenden Sie das Gerät in einem gut belüfteten Bereich (nicht in unbelüfteten Räumen 

verwenden; wegen der möglichen Bildung von Kohlenmonoxid ist Vorsicht geboten). 

• Bewegen Sie das Produkt nicht, während Sie es verwenden. 

• Nicht mehr als zwei Produkte im selben Raum verwenden. 

• Nicht im Freien bei starkem Wind verwenden. 

• Füllen Sie keinen Brennstoff in der Nähe des Feuers nach. 

• Der Brennstoff muss zum Anzünden Raumtemperatur haben. 

• Verwenden Sie das Produkt auf ebenen Flächen. 

• Lassen Sie das angezündete Produkt niemals unbeaufsichtigt. 

• Rauchen Sie nicht in der Nähe des Geräts. 

• Verwenden Sie niemals Wasser, um ein Feuer zu löschen. 

• Kochen Sie keine Speisen über dem Feuer. 

• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von brennbaren Materialien auf. 

• Berühren Sie die Basis des Produkts nicht, während es in Betrieb ist oder unmittelbar nach 

dem Gebrauch. Warten Sie, bis der FIREFLICKER abgekühlt ist, bevor Sie ihn zerlegen. 

• Das Produkt muss vor der Zugabe von Bioethanol vollständig abgekühlt sein. 

• Halten und lagern Sie den Brennstoff von Wärme- oder Feuerquellen fern. 

• Falls Alkohol in die Augen gelangt, spülen Sie diese sofort mit kaltem Wasser aus. 

• Bei Unwohlsein einen Arzt aufsuchen. 



• Bewahren Sie die Anleitung an einem sicheren Ort auf. Die Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen 

kann zu Sachschäden, Verletzungen oder zum Tod führen. 

• Der Verkäufer haftet nicht für Schäden, die durch Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen 

verursacht werden. 

• Ethanol auf Pflanzenbasis mit einem Anteil von 95% oder mehr ist für dieses Produkt nicht 

geeignet. Die Verwendung von Lampenölen, Benzin oder Brenngel ist für dieses Produkt 

ungeeignet und verboten. Verwenden Sie keinen anderen Brennstoff als Ethanol! 

• Verwenden Sie zum Löschen der Flammen nur den mitgelieferten Feuerlöschdeckel. 

• Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und Haustieren aufbewahren. 

Verwendung 

 

1. Füllen Sie die Plattform der Produktbasis mit Kies. Setzen Sie den großen Behälterbecher in 

die Öffnung der Basis und den kleinen Behälterbecher in den großen Behälter ein. 

2. Füllen Sie den kleinen Behälter mit Hilfe eines Trichters mit der entsprechenden Menge 

Ethanol. 

3. Zünden Sie den Ethanolbrennstoff mit einem Kerzenanzünder, einem langen Streichholz oder 

einem Stück brennender Baumwolle an. 

4. Befestigen Sie das Glasrohr auf dem Sockel. Achten Sie darauf, Schutzhandschuhe oder 

ähnliche Produkte zu verwenden. 

5. Löschen Sie die Flamme nach dem Gebrauch des Produkts mit dem mitgelieferten 

Löschdeckel. Drücken Sie die flache Oberfläche auf die Flamme, um ihr den Zugang zu 

Sauerstoff zu verwehren. 



ES: FIREFLICKER - MANUAL DEL USUARIO 

Contenido del embalaje 

 

 

Precauciones de seguridad 

• No coloque el quemador de etanol sobre una superficie caliente. 

• No lo utilice cerca de personas con problemas respiratorios. 

• Utilícelo en un área bien ventilada (no lo utilice en espacios sin ventilación; es necesario 

tener precaución debido a la posible formación de monóxido de carbono). 

• No mueva el producto mientras esté en uso. 

• No utilice más de dos productos en el mismo espacio. 

• No utilizar al aire libre con vientos fuertes. 

• No rellene combustible cerca del fuego. 

• El combustible debe estar a temperatura ambiente para encenderse. 

• Utilice el producto sobre superficies planas. 

• Nunca deje el producto encendido sin vigilancia. 

• No fume cerca del producto. 

• No utilice nunca agua para apagar el fuego. 

• No cocine alimentos sobre el fuego. 

• Instálelo a cierta distancia de materiales inflamables. 

• No toque la base del producto mientras esté en uso o inmediatamente después de su uso. 

Espere a que el FIREFLICKER se enfríe antes de desmontarlo. 

• El producto debe estar completamente frío antes de añadir bioetanol. 

• Mantener y almacenar el combustible lejos de fuentes de calor o fuego. 

• Si el alcohol entra en contacto con los ojos, lávelos inmediatamente con agua fría. 

• Consultar a un médico en caso de malestar. 



• Conserve las instrucciones en un lugar seguro. El incumplimiento de las instrucciones puede 

provocar daños materiales, lesiones o la muerte. 

• El vendedor no se hace responsable de los daños causados por no seguir las instrucciones. 

• El etanol de origen vegetal de 95% o más no es adecuado para este producto. El uso de 

aceites para lámparas, gasolina o gel combustible es inadecuado y está prohibido para este 

producto. No utilice otro combustible que no sea etanol. 

• Para extinguir las llamas, utilice únicamente la tapa de extinción de incendios suministrada. 

• Manténgalo fuera del alcance de los niños y los animales domésticos. 

 

Modo de empleo 

 

1. Llene la plataforma de la base del producto con grava. Coloque el vaso del recipiente 

grande en la abertura de la base e inserte el vaso del recipiente pequeño en el recipiente 

grande. 

2. Llene el vaso del recipiente pequeño con la cantidad adecuada de etanol utilizando un 

embudo. 

3. Encienda el combustible de etanol con un mechero, una cerilla larga o un trozo de 

algodón encendido. 

4. Fije el tubo de vidrio a la base. Asegúrate de utilizar guantes protectores o productos 

similares. 

5. Cuando haya terminado de utilizar el producto, apague la llama con la tapa de extinción 

suministrada. Presione la superficie plana sobre la llama para cortar su acceso al oxígeno. 

 



PT: FIREFLICKER - MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR 

Conteúdo da embalagem 

 

 

Precauções de segurança 

• Não colocar o queimador de etanol sobre uma superfície quente. 

• Não utilizar perto de pessoas com problemas respiratórios. 

• Utilizar numa área bem ventilada (não utilizar em espaços não ventilados; é necessário 

ter cuidado devido à potencial formação de monóxido de carbono). 

• Não deslocar o produto durante a utilização. 

• Não utilizar mais de dois produtos no mesmo espaço. 

• Não utilizar ao ar livre com ventos fortes. 

• Não reabasteça o combustível perto do fogo. 

• combustível deve estar à temperatura ambiente para a ignição. 

• Utilizar o produto em superfícies planas. 

• Nunca deixar o produto aceso sem vigilância. 

• Não fumar perto do produto. 

• Nunca utilizar água para apagar o fogo. 

• Não cozinhar alimentos sobre o fogo. 

• Instalar a uma distância de materiais inflamáveis. 

• Não tocar na base do produto enquanto este estiver a ser utilizado ou imediatamente 

após a sua utilização. Aguardar que o FIREFLICKER arrefeça antes de o desmontar. 

• produto deve estar completamente arrefecido antes de adicionar bioetanol. 

• Manter e armazenar o combustível longe de fontes de calor ou de fogo. 

• Se o álcool entrar em contacto com os olhos, lavar imediatamente com água fria. 

• Consultar um médico em caso de indisposição. 



• Conservar as instruções num local seguro. O não cumprimento das instruções pode 

resultar em danos materiais, ferimentos ou morte. 

• vendedor não é responsável por danos causados pelo incumprimento das instruções. 

• etanol de origem vegetal com 95% ou mais não é adequado para este produto. A 

utilização de óleos de iluminação, gasolina ou gel de combustão é inadequada e proibida 

para este produto. Não utilize qualquer combustível que não seja etanol! 

• Utilize apenas a tampa de extinção de incêndios fornecida para extinguir as chamas. 

• Manter fora do alcance de crianças e animais domésticos. 

 

Modo de utilização 

 

1. Encher a plataforma da base do produto com gravilha. Coloque o copo do recipiente 

grande na abertura da base e insira o copo do recipiente pequeno no recipiente grande. 

2. Encha o copo do recipiente pequeno com a quantidade adequada de etanol utilizando 

um funil. 

3. Acenda o etanol combustível com um apagador de velas, um fósforo comprido ou um 

pedaço de algodão a arder. 

4. Fixe o tubo de vidro na base. Certifique-se de que utiliza luvas de proteção ou produtos 

semelhantes. 

5. Quando terminar de utilizar o produto, apague a chama utilizando a tampa de extinção 

fornecida. Pressione a superfície plana sobre a chama para cortar o seu acesso ao 

oxigénio. 

 



FR : FIREFLICKER - MANUEL D'UTILISATION 

Contenu de l'emballage 

 

 

Précautions de sécurité 

• Ne pas placer le brûleur à éthanol sur une surface chaude. 

• Ne pas utiliser à proximité de personnes ayant des problèmes respiratoires. 

• Utiliser dans un endroit bien ventilé (ne pas utiliser dans des espaces non ventilés ; la 

prudence est de mise en raison de la formation potentielle de monoxyde de carbone). 

• Ne pas déplacer le produit en cours d'utilisation. 

• Ne pas utiliser plus de deux produits dans le même espace. 

• Ne pas utiliser l'appareil à l'extérieur en cas de vent fort. 

• Ne remplissez pas le combustible autour du feu. 

• Le combustible doit être à température ambiante pour s'enflammer. 

• Utiliser le produit sur des surfaces planes. 

• Ne jamais laisser le produit allumé sans surveillance. 

• Ne pas fumer à proximité du produit. 

• N'utilisez jamais d'eau pour éteindre un feu. 

• Ne pas faire cuire d'aliments sur le feu. 

• Installer l'appareil à distance des matériaux inflammables. 

• Ne touchez pas la base du produit pendant son utilisation ou immédiatement après. Attendez 

que le FIREFLICKER refroidisse avant de le démonter. 

• Le produit doit être complètement refroidi avant d'ajouter du bioéthanol. 

• Conserver et stocker le combustible à l'écart de toute source de chaleur ou de feu. 

• En cas de contact de l'alcool avec les yeux, rincez-les immédiatement à l'eau froide. 

• Consulter un médecin en cas de malaise. 



• Conservez les instructions en lieu sûr. Le non-respect des instructions peut entraîner des 

dommages matériels, des blessures ou la mort. 

• Le vendeur n'est pas responsable des dommages causés par le non-respect des instructions. 

• L'éthanol d'origine végétale à 95 % ou plus ne convient pas à ce produit. L'utilisation d'huiles 

de lampe, d'essence ou de gel brûlant est inappropriée et interdite pour ce produit. N'utilisez 

pas d'autres carburants que l'éthanol ! 

• N'utilisez que le couvercle d'extinction fourni pour éteindre les flammes. 

• Tenir hors de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques. 

 

Mode d'emploi 

 

1. Remplir la plate-forme de la base du produit avec du gravier. Placez le gobelet du grand 

récipient dans l'ouverture de la base et insérez le gobelet du petit récipient dans le grand 

récipient. 

2. Remplir le petit récipient de la quantité appropriée d'éthanol à l'aide d'un entonnoir. 

3. Allumez l'éthanol à l'aide d'un chandelier, d'une longue allumette ou d'un morceau de coton 

enflammé. 

4. Fixez le tube de verre sur la base. Veillez à utiliser des gants de protection ou des produits 

similaires. 

5. Lorsque vous avez fini d'utiliser le produit, éteignez la flamme à l'aide du couvercle 

d'extinction fourni. Appuyez la surface plate sur la flamme pour couper son accès à l'oxygène. 

 



NL: FIREFLICKER - GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING 

Inhoud verpakking 

 

 

Veiligheidsmaatregelen 

• Plaats de ethanolbrander niet op een heet oppervlak. 

• Niet gebruiken in de buurt van mensen met ademhalingsproblemen. 

• Gebruik in een goed geventileerde ruimte (niet gebruiken in ongeventileerde ruimtes; 

voorzichtigheid is geboden vanwege de mogelijke vorming van koolmonoxide). 

• Verplaats het product niet tijdens gebruik. 

• Gebruik niet meer dan twee producten in dezelfde ruimte. 

• Niet buitenshuis gebruiken bij harde wind. 

• Vul geen brandstof bij in de buurt van het vuur. 

• De brandstof moet op kamertemperatuur zijn om te kunnen ontbranden. 

• Gebruik het product op vlakke oppervlakken. 

• Laat het ontstoken product nooit onbeheerd achter. 

• Rook niet in de buurt van het product. 

• Gebruik nooit water om een brand te blussen. 

• Kook geen voedsel boven het vuur. 

• Installeer het product op een afstand van brandbare materialen. 

• Raak de basis van het product niet aan terwijl het product in gebruik is of onmiddellijk na 

gebruik. Wacht tot de FIREFLICKER is afgekoeld voordat u hem demonteert. 

• Het product moet volledig afgekoeld zijn voordat bio-ethanol wordt toegevoegd. 

• Bewaar de brandstof uit de buurt van hitte- of vuurbronnen. 

• Als er alcohol in de ogen komt, spoel dan onmiddellijk met koud water. 

• Raadpleeg een arts als u zich onwel voelt. 



• Bewaar de gebruiksaanwijzing op een veilige plaats. Het niet opvolgen van de instructies kan 

materiële schade, letsel of de dood tot gevolg hebben. 

• De verkoper is niet verantwoordelijk voor schade veroorzaakt door het niet opvolgen van de 

instructies. 

• Plantaardige ethanol van 95% of meer is niet geschikt voor dit product. Het gebruik van 

lampolie, benzine of brandpasta is ongeschikt en verboden voor dit product. Gebruik geen 

andere brandstof dan ethanol! 

• Gebruik alleen de bijgeleverde brandblusser om de vlammen te doven. 

• Buiten bereik van kinderen en huisdieren houden. 

 

Hoe te gebruiken 

 

1. Vul het platform van de productbasis met grind. Plaats de grote beker in de opening van de 

basis en plaats de kleine beker in de grote beker. 

2. Vul de kleine beker met de juiste hoeveelheid ethanol met behulp van een trechter. 

3. Ontsteek de ethanolbrandstof met een kaarsenmaker, een lange lucifer of een stukje 

brandend katoen. 

4. Zet de glazen buis vast op de basis. Zorg ervoor dat je beschermende handschoenen of 

soortgelijke producten gebruikt. 

5. Als je klaar bent met het product, doof de vlam dan met het bijgeleverde blusdeksel. Druk 

het platte oppervlak op de vlam om de toegang tot zuurstof af te snijden. 

 



CZ: FIREFLICKER - UŽIVATELSKÁ PŘÍRUČKA 

Obsah balení 

 

 

Bezpečnostní opatření 

• Nepokládejte etanolový hořák na horký povrch. 

• Nepoužívejte hořák v blízkosti osob, které mají dýchací potíže. 

• Používejte v dobře větraném prostoru (nepoužívejte v nevětraných prostorách; je třeba dbát 

zvýšené opatrnosti vzhledem k možnému vzniku oxidu uhelnatého). 

• Výrobek během používání nepřemisťujte. 

• Nepoužívejte více než dva výrobky v jednom prostoru. 

• Nepoužívejte venku za silného větru. 

• Nedoplňujte palivo v okolí ohně. 

• Palivo musí mít pro zapálení pokojovou teplotu. 

• Výrobek používejte na rovných plochách. 

• Nikdy nenechávejte zapálený výrobek bez dozoru. 

• V blízkosti výrobku nekuřte. 

• K hašení požáru nikdy nepoužívejte vodu. 

• Nad ohněm nevařte potraviny. 

• Instalujte v dostatečné vzdálenosti od hořlavých materiálů. 

• Nedotýkejte se základny výrobku během jeho používání nebo bezprostředně po jeho použití. 

Před demontáží počkejte, až FIREFLICKER vychladne. 

• Před přidáním bioetanolu musí být výrobek zcela vychladlý. 

• Palivo uchovávejte a skladujte mimo dosah zdrojů tepla nebo ohně. 

• Pokud se alkohol dostane do očí, okamžitě je vypláchněte studenou vodou. 



• Při nevolnosti se poraďte s lékařem. 

• Návod k použití uchovávejte na bezpečném místě. Nedodržení pokynů může mít za následek 

poškození majetku, zranění nebo smrt. 

• Prodejce neodpovídá za škody způsobené nedodržením návodu. 

• Rostlinný etanol o obsahu 95 % nebo více není pro tento výrobek vhodný. Použití lampových 

olejů, benzínu nebo hořícího gelu je pro tento výrobek nevhodné a zakázané. Nepoužívejte 

žádné jiné palivo než etanol! 

• K uhašení plamenů používejte pouze dodaný hasicí kryt. 

• Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí a domácích zvířat. 

 

Jak používat 

 

1. Naplňte plošinu základny výrobku štěrkem. Vložte velký zásobník do otvoru základny a malý 

zásobník vložte do velkého zásobníku. 

2. Pomocí nálevky naplňte kelímek malé nádoby příslušným množstvím etanolu. 

3. Zapalte etanolové palivo pomocí svíčky, dlouhé zápalky nebo kousku hořící bavlny. 

4. Připevněte skleněnou trubičku k základně. Nezapomeňte použít ochranné rukavice nebo 

podobné výrobky. 

5. Po skončení používání výrobku uhaste plamen pomocí přiloženého zhášecího krytu. 

Přitiskněte plochý povrch na plamen, abyste mu odřízli přístup kyslíku. 

 



PL: FIREFLICKER - INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI 

Zawartość opakowania 

 

 

Środki ostrożności 

• Nie umieszczaćpalnika na etanol na gorącej powierzchni. 

• Nie używać w pobliżu osób mających problemy z oddychaniem. 

• Używać w dobrze wentylowanym miejscu (nie używać w niewentylowanych pomieszczeniach; 

należy zachować ostrożność ze względu na potencjalne tworzenie się tlenku węgla). 

• Nie przemieszczać produktu podczas użytkowania. 

• Nie używać więcej niż dwóch produktów w tej samej przestrzeni. 

• Nie używać na zewnątrz przy silnym wietrze. 

• Nie uzupełniać paliwa w pobliżu ognia. 

• Paliwo musi mieć temperaturę pokojową w celu zapłonu. 

• Produktu należy używać na płaskich powierzchniach. 

• Nigdy nie pozostawiać zapalonego produktu bez nadzoru. 

• Nie pal w pobliżu produktu. 

• Nigdy nie używaj wody do gaszenia ognia. 

• Nie gotować żywności nad ogniem. 

• Instalować w pewnej odległości od materiałów łatwopalnych. 

• Nie dotykać podstawy produktu, gdy jest on używany lub bezpośrednio po użyciu. Przed 

demontażem należy odczekać, aż urządzenie FIREFLICKER ostygnie. 

• Przed dodaniem bioetanolu produkt musi być całkowicie schłodzony. 

• Paliwo należy przechowywać z dala od źródeł ciepła lub ognia. 

• Jeśli alkohol dostanie się do oczu, natychmiast przepłukać je zimną wodą. 



• W przypadku złego samopoczucia należy skonsultować się z lekarzem. 

• Instrukcje należy przechowywać w bezpiecznym miejscu. Niezastosowanie się do instrukcji 

może spowodować uszkodzenie mienia, obrażenia ciała lub śmierć. 

• Sprzedawca nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za szkody spowodowane nieprzestrzeganiem 

instrukcji. 

• Etanol roślinny o stężeniu 95% lub wyższym nie jest odpowiedni dla tego produktu. Używanie 

olejów do lamp, benzyny lub palącego się żelu jest nieodpowiednie i zabronione dla tego 

produktu. Nie używaj paliwa innego niż etanol! 

• Do gaszenia płomieni należy używać wyłącznie dostarczonej osłony gaśniczej. 

• Przechowywać poza zasięgiem dzieci i zwierząt domowych. 

 

Jak używać 

 

1. Wypełnij platformę podstawy produktu żwirem. Umieść duży pojemnik w otworze podstawy i 

włóż mały pojemnik do dużego pojemnika. 

2. Napełnij mały pojemnik odpowiednią ilością etanolu za pomocą lejka. 

3. Podpal paliwo etanolowe za pomocą świeczki, długiej zapałki lub kawałka płonącej bawełny. 

4. Przymocuj szklaną rurkę do podstawy. Upewnij się, że używasz rękawic ochronnych lub 

podobnych produktów. 

5. Po zakończeniu korzystania z produktu zgaś płomień za pomocą dołączonej pokrywy 

gaśniczej. Przyciśnij płaską powierzchnię do płomienia, aby odciąć mu dostęp do tlenu. 

 



SK: FIREFLICKER - POUŽÍVATEĽSKÁ PRÍRUČKA 

Obsah balenia 

 

 

Bezpečnostné opatrenia 

• Neumiestňujte etanolový horák na horúci povrch. 

• Nepoužívajte v blízkosti osôb, ktoré majú problémy s dýchaním. 

• Používajte v dobre vetranom priestore (nepoužívajte v nevetraných priestoroch; je potrebná 

opatrnosť vzhľadom na možnú tvorbu oxidu uhoľnatého). 

• Počas používania výrobok nepremiestňujte. 

• Nepoužívajte viac ako dva výrobky v tom istom priestore. 

• Nepoužívajte vo vonkajšom prostredí pri silnom vetre. 

• Nedopĺňajte palivo v blízkosti ohňa. 

• Palivo musí mať izbovú teplotu, aby sa mohlo zapáliť. 

• Výrobok používajte na rovných povrchoch. 

• Nikdy nenechávajte zapálený výrobok bez dozoru. 

• V blízkosti výrobku nefajčite. 

• Na hasenie ohňa nikdy nepoužívajte vodu. 

• Nad ohňom nevarte potraviny. 

• Inštalujte v dostatočnej vzdialenosti od horľavých materiálov. 

• Nedotýkajte sa základne výrobku počas jeho používania alebo bezprostredne po použití. Pred 

demontážou počkajte, kým zariadenie FIREFLICKER nevychladne. 

• Pred pridaním bioetanolu musí byť výrobok úplne vychladnutý. 

• Palivo uchovávajte a skladujte mimo dosahu zdrojov tepla alebo ohňa. 

• Ak sa alkohol dostane do očí, okamžite ich vypláchnite studenou vodou. 



• Ak sa necítite dobre, vyhľadajte lekára. 

• Návod na použitie uchovávajte na bezpečnom mieste. Nedodržanie pokynov môže mať za 

následok poškodenie majetku, zranenie alebo smrť. 

• Predajca nezodpovedá za škody spôsobené nedodržaním pokynov. 

• Rastlinný etanol s obsahom 95 % alebo viac nie je vhodný pre tento výrobok. Používanie 

lampových olejov, benzínu alebo horiaceho gélu je pre tento výrobok nevhodné a zakázané. 

Nepoužívajte žiadne iné palivo ako etanol! 

• Na uhasenie plameňov používajte len dodaný hasiaci kryt. 

• Uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí a domácich zvierat. 

 

Ako používať 

 

1. Naplňte plošinu základne výrobku štrkom. Do otvoru základne vložte veľký zásobník a do 

veľkého zásobníka vložte malý zásobník. 

2. Pomocou lievika naplňte pohár malej nádoby príslušným množstvom etanolu. 

3. Zapáľte etanolové palivo pomocou sviečky, dlhej zápalky alebo kúska horiacej vaty. 

4. Pripevnite sklenenú rúrku na základňu. Nezabudnite použiť ochranné rukavice alebo podobné 

výrobky. 

5. Po skončení používania výrobku uhaste plameň pomocou priloženého hasiaceho krytu. 

Pritlačte plochý povrch na plameň, aby ste mu odrezali prístup kyslíka. 

  



HU: FIREFLICKER - FELHASZNÁLÓI KÉZIKÖNYV 

Csomagolás tartalma 

 

 

Biztonsági óvintézkedések 

• Ne helyezze az etanolégőt forró felületre. 

• Ne használja légzési problémákkal küzdő személyek közelében. 

• Jól szellőztetett helyen használja (ne használja szellőzetlen helyiségben; a szén-monoxid 

lehetséges képződése miatt óvatosságra van szükség). 

• Ne mozgassa a terméket használat közben. 

• Ne használjon két terméknél többet ugyanabban a helyiségben. 

• Erős szélben ne használja a szabadban. 

• Ne töltsön üzemanyagot a tűz körül. 

• A tüzelőanyagnak szobahőmérsékletűnek kell lennie a gyújtáshoz. 

• A terméket sík felületen használja. 

• Soha ne hagyja felügyelet nélkül a meggyújtott terméket. 

• Ne dohányozzon a termék közelében. 

• Soha ne használjon vizet a tűz eloltásához. 

• Ne főzzön ételt a tűz fölött. 

• Gyúlékony anyagoktól távol telepítse. 

• Ne érintse meg a termék alapját a termék használata közben vagy közvetlenül a használat 

után. A szétszerelés előtt várja meg, amíg a FIREFLICKER kihűl. 

• A bioetanol hozzáadása előtt a terméknek teljesen ki kell hűlnie. 

• Tartsa és tárolja az üzemanyagot hő- vagy tűzforrásoktól távol. 

• Ha alkohol kerül a szembe, azonnal öblítse ki hideg vízzel. 

• Ha rosszul érzi magát, forduljon orvoshoz. 



• Tartsa a használati utasítást biztonságos helyen. Az utasítások be nem tartása vagyoni 

károkat, sérülést vagy halált okozhat. 

• Az eladó nem vállal felelősséget az utasítások be nem tartásából eredő károkért. 

• A 95%-os vagy annál magasabb növényi alapú etanol nem alkalmas ehhez a termékhez. 

Lámpaolaj, benzin vagy égőgél használata nem megfelelő és tilos ehhez a termékhez. Ne 

használjon etanoltól eltérő üzemanyagot! 

• A lángok eloltásához csak a mellékelt tűzoltófedelet használja. 

• Tartsa gyermekek és háziállatok elől elzárva. 

 

Hogyan kell használni 

 

1. Töltse meg a termék alapjának platformját kaviccsal. Helyezze a nagy tárolóedényt a bázis 

nyílásába, és helyezze a kis tárolóedényt a nagy tárolóedénybe. 

2. Töltse meg a kis tartálypoharat a megfelelő mennyiségű etanollal egy tölcsér segítségével. 

3. Gyújtsa meg az etanol üzemanyagot gyertyagyújtóval, hosszú gyufával vagy egy darab égő 

vattával. 

4. Rögzítse az üvegcsövet az alapra. Ügyeljen arra, hogy védőkesztyűt vagy hasonló termékeket 

használjon. 

5. Ha befejezte a termék használatát, oltsa el a lángot a mellékelt oltófedél segítségével. Nyomja 

a lapos felületet a lángra, hogy elvágja az oxigénhez való hozzáférését. 

 



RO: FIREFLICKER - MANUAL DE UTILIZARE 

Conținutul ambalajului 

 

 

Precauții de siguranță 

• Nu așezați arzătorul cu etanol pe o suprafață fierbinte. 

• Nu utilizați în apropierea persoanelor care au probleme respiratorii. 

• Utilizați într-o zonă bine ventilată (nu utilizați în spații neventilate; este necesară prudență din 

cauza formării potențiale de monoxid de carbon). 

• Nu mutați produsul în timpul utilizării. 

• Nu utilizați mai mult de două produse în același spațiu. 

• Nu utilizați în aer liber în condiții de vânt puternic. 

• Nu reumpleți combustibilul în jurul focului. 

• Combustibilul trebuie să fie la temperatura camerei pentru aprindere. 

• Utilizați produsul pe suprafețe plane. 

• Nu lăsați niciodată produsul aprins nesupravegheat. 

• Nu fumați în apropierea produsului. 

• Nu folosiți niciodată apă pentru a stinge un incendiu. 

• Nu gătiți alimente deasupra focului. 

• Instalați-l la distanță de materialele inflamabile. 

• Nu atingeți baza produsului în timp ce acesta este în uz sau imediat după utilizare. Așteptați 

ca FIREFLICKER să se răcească înainte de a-l dezasambla. 

• Produsul trebuie să fie complet răcit înainte de a adăuga bioetanol. 

• Păstrați și depozitați combustibilul departe de surse de căldură sau de foc. 

• În cazul în care alcoolul intră în ochi, clătiți imediat cu apă rece. 

• Consultați un medic dacă nu vă simțiți bine. 



• Păstrați instrucțiunile într-un loc sigur. Nerespectarea instrucțiunilor poate duce la daune 

materiale, vătămări corporale sau deces. 

• Vânzătorul nu este responsabil pentru daunele cauzate de nerespectarea instrucțiunilor. 

• Etanolul de origine vegetală de 95% sau mai mult nu este potrivit pentru acest produs. 

Utilizarea uleiurilor pentru lămpi, a benzinei sau a gelului de ardere este inadecvată și 

interzisă pentru acest produs. Nu folosiți niciun alt combustibil în afară de etanol! 

• Utilizați numai capacul de stingere a incendiilor furnizat pentru a stinge flăcările. 

• Țineți-l departe de copiii și animalele de companie. 

 

Cum se utilizează 

 
 

1. Umpleți platforma bazei produsului cu pietriș. Așezați paharul recipientului mare în 

deschiderea bazei și introduceți paharul recipientului mic în recipientul mare. 

2. Umpleți paharul recipientului mic cu cantitatea corespunzătoare de etanol folosind o pâlnie. 

3. Aprindeți combustibilul de etanol cu o lumânare, un chibrit lung sau o bucată de bumbac 

aprins. 

4. Fixați tubul de sticlă pe bază. Asigurați-vă că folosiți mănuși de protecție sau produse similare. 

5. După ce ați terminat de folosit produsul, stingeți flacăra cu ajutorul capacului de stingere 

furnizat. Apăsați suprafața plană pe flacără pentru a-i tăia accesul la oxigen. 

 



BG: FIREFLICKER - РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ 

Съдържание на опаковката 

 

 

Предпазни мерки за безопасност 

• Не поставяйте етаноловата горелка върху гореща повърхност. 

• Не използвайте в близост до хора, които имат проблеми с дишането. 

• Използвайте на добре проветриво място (не използвайте в непроветриви помещения; 

необходимо е повишено внимание поради потенциалното образуване на въглероден 

оксид). 

• Не премествайте продукта, докато се използва. 

• Не използвайте повече от два продукта в едно и също пространство. 

• Не използвайте на открито при силен вятър. 

• Не зареждайте гориво около огъня. 

• Горивото трябва да е със стайна температура за запалване. 

• Използвайте продукта върху плоски повърхности. 

• Никога не оставяйте запаления продукт без надзор. 

• Не пушете в близост до продукта. 

• Никога не използвайте вода за гасене на пожар. 

• Не приготвяйте храна над огъня. 

• Монтирайте на разстояние от запалими материали. 

• Не докосвайте основата на продукта, докато той е в употреба или непосредствено след 

употреба. Изчакайте FIREFLICKER да изстине, преди да го разглобите. 

• Продуктът трябва да е напълно охладен, преди да добавите биоетанол. 

• Съхранявайте и съхранявайте горивото далеч от източници на топлина или огън. 

• Ако алкохолът попадне в очите, изплакнете ги незабавно със студена вода. 

• Консултирайте се с лекар, ако се чувствате зле. 



• Съхранявайте инструкциите на безопасно място. Неспазването на инструкциите може 

да доведе до материални щети, наранявания или смърт. 

• Продавачът не носи отговорност за щети, причинени от неспазване на инструкциите. 

• Етанолът на растителна основа с концентрация 95% или повече не е подходящ за този 

продукт. Използването на лампови масла, бензин или гел за горене е неподходящо и 

забранено за този продукт. Не използвайте гориво, различно от етанол! 

• Използвайте само предоставения пожарогасителен капак, за да потушите пламъците. 

• Съхранявайте на място, недостъпно за деца и домашни любимци. 

 

Как да използвате 

 

1. Напълнете платформата на основата на продукта с чакъл. Поставете голямата чаша за 

контейнер в отвора на основата и поставете малката чаша за контейнер в големия 

контейнер. 

2. Напълнете чашата на малкия контейнер с подходящото количество етанол, като 

използвате фуния. 

3. Запалете етаноловото гориво със свещник, дълга запалка или парче горящ памук. 

4. Закрепете стъклената тръба върху основата. Не забравяйте да използвате защитни 

ръкавици или подобни продукти. 

5. След като приключите с използването на продукта, изгасете пламъка с помощта на 

предоставения капак за гасене. Натиснете плоската повърхност върху пламъка, за да 

прекъснете достъпа му до кислород. 

  



LV: FIREFLICKER - LIETOTĀJA ROKASGRĀMATA 

Iepakojuma saturs 

 

 

Drošības pasākumi 

• Nenovietojiet etanola degli uz karstas virsmas. 

• Nelietojiet to cilvēku tuvumā, kuriem ir elpošanas problēmas. 

• Lietojiet labi vēdināmā telpā (nelietojiet nevēdināmās telpās; piesardzība nepieciešama 

iespējamās oglekļa monoksīda veidošanās dēļ). 

• Nepārvietojiet izstrādājumu tā lietošanas laikā. 

• Vienā telpā nelietot vairāk kā divus produktus. 

• Nelietot ārpus telpām, ja pūš stiprs vējš. 

• Nepiepildiet degvielu ap uguni. 

• Degvielai jābūt istabas temperatūrā, lai tā varētu aizdegties. 

• Lietojiet izstrādājumu uz līdzenas virsmas. 

• Nekad neatstājiet aizdegtu produktu bez uzraudzības. 

• Nesmēķējiet izstrādājuma tuvumā. 

• Nekad neizmantojiet ūdeni ugunsgrēka dzēšanai. 

• Nedrīkst gatavot ēdienu virs uguns. 

• Uzstādiet attālumā no uzliesmojošiem materiāliem. 

• Nepieskarieties izstrādājuma pamatnei, kamēr izstrādājums tiek lietots vai tūlīt pēc 

lietošanas. Pirms demontāžas pagaidiet, kamēr FIREFLICKER atdziest. 

• Pirms bioetanola pievienošanas izstrādājumam jābūt pilnībā atdzisušam. 

• Uzglabājiet un uzglabājiet degvielu tālu no karstuma vai uguns avotiem. 

• Ja spirts nonāk acīs, nekavējoties izskalojiet tās ar aukstu ūdeni. 



• Ja jūtaties slikti, konsultējieties ar ārstu. 

• Uzglabāt instrukciju drošā vietā. Instrukciju neievērošana var izraisīt materiālos zaudējumus, 

traumas vai nāvi. 

• Pārdevējs nav atbildīgs par zaudējumiem, kas radušies, neievērojot norādījumus. 

• Augu izcelsmes etanols ar 95 % vai lielāku saturu nav piemērots šim produktam. Lampu eļļas, 

benzīna vai degoša gela izmantošana šim izstrādājumam nav piemērota un ir aizliegta. 

Neizmantojiet citu degvielu, izņemot etanolu! 

• Lai nodzēstu liesmas, izmantojiet tikai komplektā iekļauto ugunsdzēšamo vāku. 

• Uzglabāt bērniem un mājdzīvniekiem nepieejamā vietā. 

 

Kā lietot 

 

1. Piepildiet produkta pamatnes platformu ar granti. Ievietojiet pamatnes atverē lielo trauku un 

ievietojiet mazo trauku lielajā traukā. 

2. Ar piltuvi piepildiet mazā konteinera krūzi ar atbilstošu etanola daudzumu. 

3. Aizdedziniet etanola degvielu, izmantojot sveci, garu sērkociņu vai degošu kokvilnas gabaliņu. 

4. Piestipriniet stikla caurulīti pie pamatnes. Noteikti izmantojiet aizsargcimdus vai līdzīgus 

izstrādājumus. 

5. Kad esat pabeidzis lietot izstrādājumu, nodzēsiet liesmu, izmantojot komplektā pievienoto 

dzēšanas vāciņu. Piespiediet plakano virsmu liesmai, lai pārtrauktu tās piekļuvi skābeklim. 

 



LT: FIREFLICKER - NAUDOTOJO VADOVAS 

Pakuotės turinys 

 

 

Saugos priemonės 

• Nestatykite etanolio degiklio ant karšto paviršiaus. 

• Nenaudokite šalia žmonių, turinčių kvėpavimo problemų. 

• Naudokite gerai vėdinamoje patalpoje (nenaudokite nevėdinamose patalpose; reikia būti 

atsargiems dėl galimo anglies monoksido susidarymo). 

• Naudojimo metu gaminio nejudinkite. 

• Nenaudokite daugiau nei dviejų produktų toje pačioje patalpoje. 

• Nenaudokite lauke esant stipriam vėjui. 

• Nepapildykite degalų prie ugnies. 

• Kad kuras užsidegtų, jis turi būti kambario temperatūros. 

• Gaminį naudokite ant lygaus paviršiaus. 

• Niekada nepalikite uždegto gaminio be priežiūros. 

• Nerūkykite šalia gaminio. 

• Niekada nenaudokite vandens ugniai gesinti. 

• Negaminkite maisto ant ugnies. 

• Montuokite atokiau nuo degių medžiagų. 

• Nelieskite gaminio pagrindo, kol gaminys naudojamas arba iš karto po naudojimo. Prieš 

išardydami palaukite, kol FIREFLICKER atvės. 

• Prieš įpilant bioetanolio, gaminys turi būti visiškai atvėsęs. 

• Kurą laikykite ir saugokite atokiau nuo šilumos ar ugnies šaltinių. 

• Patekus alkoholiui į akis, nedelsdami jas praplaukite šaltu vandeniu. 



• Jei blogai jaučiatės, kreipkitės į gydytoją. 

• Instrukciją laikykite saugioje vietoje. Nesilaikant instrukcijų, gali būti padaryta materialinė 

žala, sužalotas arba mirtinai sužalotas žmogus. 

• Pardavėjas neatsako už žalą, padarytą nesilaikant instrukcijų. 

• Augalinės kilmės etanolis, kurio sudėtyje yra 95 % ar daugiau etanolio, šiam gaminiui netinka. 

Šiam gaminiui netinkami ir draudžiami naudoti lempų aliejai, benzinas ar degusis gelis. 

Nenaudokite jokių kitų degalų, išskyrus etanolį! 

• Liepsnai gesinti naudokite tik pateiktą gesinimo dangtelį. 

• Laikykite vaikams ir naminiams gyvūnams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. 

 

Kaip naudoti 

 

1. Užpildykite gaminio pagrindo platformą žvyru. Į pagrindo angą įstatykite didelio indo puodelį, 

o mažą indo puodelį įdėkite į didelį indą. 

2. Naudodami piltuvėlį pripildykite mažojo indo puodelį atitinkamu etanolio kiekiu. 

3. Uždekite etanolio kurą žvakide, ilgu degtuku arba degančiu medvilnės gabalėliu. 

4. Pritvirtinkite stiklinį vamzdelį prie pagrindo. Būtinai naudokite apsaugines pirštines ar 

panašias priemones. 

5. Baigę naudoti gaminį, užgesinkite liepsną naudodami pridedamą gesinimo dangtelį. 

Prispauskite plokščią paviršių prie liepsnos, kad nutrauktumėte deguonies patekimą į ją. 

 



EE: FIREFLICKER - KASUTUSJUHEND 

Pakendi sisu 

 

 

Ettevaatusabinõud 

• Ärge asetage etanoolpõletit kuumale pinnale. 

• Ärge kasutage hingamisprobleemidega inimeste lähedal. 

• Kasutage hästi ventileeritud ruumis (ärge kasutage ventileerimata ruumides; ettevaatust on 

vaja süsinikmonooksiidi võimaliku tekke tõttu). 

• Ärge liigutage toodet kasutamise ajal. 

• Ärge kasutage rohkem kui kahte toodet samas ruumis. 

• Ärge kasutage välitingimustes tugeva tuule korral. 

• Ärge täitke kütust tulekahju ümber. 

• Kütus peab süttimiseks olema toatemperatuuril. 

• Kasutage toodet tasasel pinnal. 

• Ärge kunagi jätke süüdatud toodet järelevalveta. 

• Ärge suitsetage toote lähedal. 

• Ärge kunagi kasutage tulekahju kustutamiseks vett. 

• Ärge küpsetage toitu tule kohal. 

• Paigaldage tuleohtlikest materjalidest kaugemale. 

• Ärge puudutage toote alust, kui toode on kasutusel või kohe pärast kasutamist. Enne 

lahtivõtmist oodake, kuni FIREFLICKER on jahtunud. 

• Enne bioetanooli lisamist peab toode olema täielikult jahtunud. 

• Hoidke ja ladustage kütust soojus- või tuleallikatest eemal. 

• Kui alkohol satub silma, loputage seda kohe külma veega. 



• Pöörduge halva enesetunde korral arsti poole. 

• Hoidke kasutusjuhendit turvalises kohas. Juhiste eiramine võib põhjustada varalist kahju, 

vigastusi või surma. 

• Müüja ei vastuta juhiste mittetäitmisest põhjustatud kahjude eest. 

• Taimne etanool 95% või rohkem ei sobi selle toote jaoks. Lambiõlide, bensiini või põleva geeli 

kasutamine ei ole selle toote puhul sobilik ja keelatud. Ärge kasutage muud kütust peale 

etanooli! 

• Kasutage leekide kustutamiseks ainult kaasasolevat tulekustutuskatet. 

• Hoida lastele ja lemmikloomadele kättesaamatus kohas. 

 

Kuidas kasutada 

 

1. Täitke toote aluse platvorm kruusaga. Asetage suur konteinerklaas aluse avasse ja sisestage 

väike konteinerklaas suurde konteinerisse. 

2. Täitke väikese konteineri tassi sobiva koguse etanooliga, kasutades selleks lehterit. 

3. Süüditage etanoolkütus küünlaleegi, pika tiku või põleva puuvillatükiga. 

4. Kinnitage klaasist toru alusele. Kasutage kindlasti kaitsekindaid või sarnaseid tooteid. 

5. Kui olete toote kasutamise lõpetanud, kustutage leek kaasasoleva kustutuskatte abil. Vajutage 

tasane pind leegile, et katkestada selle juurdepääs hapnikule. 

 



GR: FIREFLICKER - ΕΓΧΕΙΡΊΔΙΟ ΧΡΉΣΗΣ 

Περιεχόμενα συσκευασίας 

 

 

Προφυλάξεις ασφαλείας 

• Μην τοποθετείτε τον καυστήρα αιθανόλης σε καυτή επιφάνεια. 

• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τον καυστήρα κοντά σε άτομα που έχουν αναπνευστικά προβλήματα. 

• Χρησιμοποιήστε τον σε καλά αεριζόμενο χώρο (μην τον χρησιμοποιείτε σε μη αεριζόμενους 

χώρους- απαιτείται προσοχή λόγω του πιθανού σχηματισμού μονοξειδίου του άνθρακα). 

• Μην μετακινείτε το προϊόν κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης. 

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε περισσότερα από δύο προϊόντα στον ίδιο χώρο. 

• Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε εξωτερικούς χώρους με ισχυρούς ανέμους. 

• Μην ξαναγεμίζετε καύσιμα γύρω από τη φωτιά. 

• Το καύσιμο πρέπει να είναι σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου για ανάφλεξη. 

• Χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν σε επίπεδες επιφάνειες. 

• Μην αφήνετε ποτέ το αναμμένο προϊόν χωρίς επίβλεψη. 

• Μην καπνίζετε κοντά στο προϊόν. 

• Ποτέ μην χρησιμοποιείτε νερό για την κατάσβεση μιας πυρκαγιάς. 

• Μην μαγειρεύετε τρόφιμα πάνω από τη φωτιά. 

• Εγκαταστήστε το σε απόσταση από εύφλεκτα υλικά. 

• Μην αγγίζετε τη βάση του προϊόντος όσο το προϊόν είναι σε λειτουργία ή αμέσως μετά τη 

χρήση. Περιμένετε να κρυώσει το FIREFLICKER πριν το αποσυναρμολογήσετε. 

• Το προϊόν πρέπει να κρυώσει εντελώς πριν προσθέσετε βιοαιθανόλη. 

• Διατηρείτε και αποθηκεύετε το καύσιμο μακριά από πηγές θερμότητας ή φωτιάς. 

• Εάν η αλκοόλη εισέλθει στα μάτια, ξεπλύνετε αμέσως με κρύο νερό. 

• Συμβουλευτείτε έναν γιατρό εάν αισθάνεστε αδιαθεσία. 



• Φυλάξτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης σε ασφαλές μέρος. Η μη τήρηση των οδηγιών μπορεί να 

προκαλέσει υλικές ζημιές, τραυματισμό ή θάνατο. 

• Ο πωλητής δεν ευθύνεται για ζημιές που προκαλούνται από τη μη τήρηση των οδηγιών. 

• Η αιθανόλη φυτικής προέλευσης 95% ή περισσότερο δεν είναι κατάλληλη για αυτό το 

προϊόν. Η χρήση λαμπτήρων, βενζίνης ή τζελ καύσης είναι ακατάλληλη και απαγορεύεται για 

αυτό το προϊόν. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε άλλο καύσιμο εκτός από αιθανόλη! 

• Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο το παρεχόμενο κάλυμμα πυρόσβεσης για να σβήσετε τις φλόγες. 

• Φυλάξτε το μακριά από παιδιά και κατοικίδια ζώα. 

 

Τρόπος χρήσης 

 

1. Γεμίστε την πλατφόρμα της βάσης του προϊόντος με χαλίκι. Τοποθετήστε το μεγάλο κύπελλο 

δοχείου στο άνοιγμα της βάσης και τοποθετήστε το μικρό κύπελλο δοχείου στο μεγάλο 

δοχείο. 

2. Γεμίστε το μικρό κύπελλο δοχείου με την κατάλληλη ποσότητα αιθανόλης χρησιμοποιώντας 

ένα χωνί. 

3. Αναφλέξτε το καύσιμο αιθανόλης με ένα κηροπήγιο, ένα μακρύ σπίρτο ή ένα κομμάτι 

αναμμένο βαμβάκι. 

4. Στερεώστε τον γυάλινο σωλήνα πάνω στη βάση. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι χρησιμοποιείτε 

προστατευτικά γάντια ή παρόμοια προϊόντα. 

5. Μόλις τελειώσετε με τη χρήση του προϊόντος, σβήστε τη φλόγα χρησιμοποιώντας το 

παρεχόμενο κάλυμμα κατάσβεσης. Πιέστε την επίπεδη επιφάνεια πάνω στη φλόγα για να 

κόψετε την πρόσβασή της στο οξυγόνο. 


